

City of Sunnyside 818 East Edison Avenue Sunnyside, Washington 98944 (509) 836-6305 Office

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SUNNYSIDE, WASHINGTON AND THE CITY OF LAKE FOREST PARK, WASHINGTON, FOR THE HOUSING OF INMATES ADDENDUM I

THIS ADDENDUM TO OUR INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT (hereinafter referred to as "Agreement") is made and entered into by and between the City of Sunnyside, Washington and the City of Lake Forest Park, Washington;

WHEREAS, the City of Sunnyside and the City of Lake Forest Park already have an Agreement for the housing of inmates;

WHEREAS, the City of Sunnyside desires to modify this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, condition and promises contained herein, the parties hereto mutually agree as follows:

SECTION 6(a) COMPENSATION shall be repealed and replaced with:

(a) <u>Rates.</u> Sunnyside agrees to accept and house City of Lake Forest Park inmates for compensation per inmate at the rate of <u>\$63.00</u> per day. The date of booking into the Sunnyside Jail of any City of Lake Forest Park inmate shall be charged a minimum of a full daily rate per inmate regardless of the time of booking within a 24 hour period. The date of release from the Sunnyside Jail and/or returned to City of Lake Forest Park, regardless of the time frame within a 24 hour day shall not constitute a charge by the City of Sunnyside against City of Lake Forest Park.

This Agreement shall be effective from January 1, 2024 or once fully endorsed by both parties, whichever is latter.

The remainder of the original Agreement remains unchanged. CITY OF SUNNYSIDE

City Manager

DATE: 1012

ATTEST: City Clerk

CITY CONTRACT NO: <u>A-2024-05</u> RESOLUTION NO: <u>2014-55</u> COUNCIL MTG: <u>X</u> City of Lake Forest Park

DATE: _____

City Clerk